STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY March 13, 20000

CASE NO: TO-2000-415

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Thomas Forte
Technologies Management, Inc.
210 Park Avenue North
Winter Park, FL 32789

General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Roberts

Hoke Hard Block

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of AmeriVision Communi-)
cations, Inc. for Name Change to AmeriVision)
Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine) Case No. TO-2000-415
Communications and for Approval of the) Tariff No. 200000627
Replacement Tariffs Filed with the Proposed)
Effective Date of February 12, 2000)

ORDER APPROVING REPLACEMENT TARIFF

On January 12, 2000, AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications (AmeriVision), formerly known as AmeriVision Communications, Inc. (ACI), filed replacement tariffs designed to reflect the change of the company's name with an proposed effective date of February 12, 2000. On January 31, 2000, AmeriVision filed substitute sheets and a request that the effective date be extended to March 1, 2000.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed a memorandum on March 6, 2000 stating that it had reviewed the company's filing and proposed replacement tariff. Staff stated that on January 31, 2000, Amerivision submitted substitute tariff sheets with all pages noted as "Original Sheet." Staff also stated that the proposed tariff effective date was extended to March 1, 2000. Staff stated that on February 18, 2000, Amerivision filed substitute sheets to correct an erroneous layout and missing text. Staff stated Amerivision also requested the effective date of the proposed tariff be further extended to March 20, 2000.

Staff stated that AmeriVision's proposed replacement tariff only deviates from ACI's tariff approved by the Commission in Case No. TA-93-217, by substitution of the name "AmeriVision" for "ACI," renumbering of pages and reformatting of sections. Staff stated that it had no objections to the proposed tariff, as amended, and recommended that the Commission issue an order approving the AmeriVision's proposed tariff be approved effective on March 20, 2000. Staff also recommended that ACI's tariff be canceled concurrently with the effective date of AmeriVision's proposed tariff.

The Commission has reviewed AmeriVision's filing and finds that the name change should be recognized. The Commission further finds that the AmeriVision's proposed tariff, as amended, should be approved and shall become effective on March 1, 2000. The Commission also finds that ACI's tariff granted by the Commission in Case No. TA-93-217 shall be canceled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the fictitious name "AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications" is acknowledged.
- 2. That tariff file No. 200000627, submitted in Case No. TO-2000-415 by AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications, is hereby approved for service to be rendered on March 20, 2000.

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Original Page 1 through Original Page 30

3. That the tariff approved by the Commission in Case No. TO-93-217 by AmeriVision Communications, Inc., is canceled effective on or after March 20, 2000.

- 4. That this order shall become effective on March 20, 2000.
- 5. That this case may be closed after March 21, 2000.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hoed Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Shelly A. Register, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of March, 2000.

STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13^{th} day of March 2000.

Dale Hardy Roberts

Hoke Hared Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge